our interest rate spread will generally increase during those periods. During strong economic times, when the Federal Reserve raises short-
term interest rates to dampen economic activity, the Company’s interest rate spread decreases. These periods have historically been
indicative of inflation and real property value increases. As such, the decrease in net interest income is typically somewhat offset by declining
loan losses in our loan portfolio. There is no guarantee, however, that the past countercyclical nature of our loan losses and our net interest
spread declines will continue in the future.

On a quarterly basis, we measure and report NII at Risk to isolate the change in income related solely to interest-earning assets and interest-
bearing liabilities. The following table illustrates the results of our NII at Risk analysis to determine the extent to which our net interest income
over the following 12 months would change if prevailing interest rates increased or decreased by the specified amounts at December 31,
2021. It models instantaneous parallel shifts in market interest rates, implied by the forward yield curve over the next one year period.

57

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Risk to Earnings (NII)
December 31, 2021
(Dollars in millions)

Change in Interest Rates (basis points) $ Change NII % Change NII
+400 BP $(13.4) (7.8)%
+300 BP (8.4) (4.8)%
+200 BP (4.5) (2.6)%
+100 BP (1.8) (1.0)%
-100 BP 1.8 1.1 %

The NII at Risk reported at December 31, 2021 reflects that our earnings were in a liability sensitive position in which an increase in interest
rates is expected to generate lower net interest income. During the year ended December 31, 2021, our NII at Risk increased as compared
to December 31, 2020 primarily due to loan growth and the steepening yield curve.

EVE measures the period end market value of assets minus the market value of liabilities and the change in this value as rates change. The
EVE results included in the table below reflect the analysis reviewed monthly by management. It models instantaneous parallel shifts in
market interest rates, implied by the forward yield curve. The EVE model calculates the market value of capital by taking the present value of
all asset cash flows less the present value of all liability cash flows.

Interest Rate Risk to Capital (EVE)
December 31, 2021
(Dollars in millions)

Change in Interest Rates (basis points) $ Change EVE % Change EVE
+400 BP $(333.9) (48.3)%
+300 BP (225.8) (32.7)%
+200 BP (133.6) (19.3)%
+100 BP (59.0) (8.5)%
-100 BP 50.0 7.2 %

The EVE reported at December 31, 2021 reflects that our market value of capital was in a liability sensitive position in which an increase in
interest rates is expected to generate lower market values of capital. During the year ended December 31, 2021, our EVE increased as
compared to December 31, 2020 primarily due to loan growth, the steepening yield curve and a change in model assumptions.

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the NII at Risk and EVE analyses presented above. Both the NII at Risk and EVE simulations include
assumptions regarding balances, asset prepayment speeds, deposit repricing and runoff and interest rate relationships among balances that